17

REPORT TO COUNCIL
City of Sacramento

915 | Street, Sacramento, CA 95814-2604
www. CityofSacramento.org

STAFF REPORT
January 15, 2008

Honorable Mayor and
Members of the City Council

Title: Fiscal Year 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan & Related Approvals
Location/Council District: Citywide

Recommendation: Adopt a Resolution: 1) approving the FY 2008/2009 Measure A
Expenditure Plan; 2) directing staff to submit the FY 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure
Plan to the Sacramento Transportation Authority (STA); 3) accepting the FY 2006/2007
Measure A Construction interest allocation of $2,532,783; 4) directing staff to submit the
FY 2006/2007 Measure A Construction interest allocation funding plan to STA; 4)
approving the Fund 2023 New Measure A Construction name change to Fund 2023
New Measure A Project Construction; and 5) authorizing staff to create two new funds
Fund 2025 New Measure A Construction, and Fund 2026 New Measure A
Maintenance.

Contact: Nicholas Theocharides, Engineering Services Manager, 808-5065; Tim Mar,
Supervising Engineer, 808-7531

Presenters: Nicholas Theocharides and Tim Mar

Department: Transportation

Division: Engineering Services

Organization No: 3435/15001121

Description/Analysis:
Issue: This report recommends the following:

1. Programming $8,305,362 in FY 2008/2009 to various transportation capital
improvement projects (see Attachment 2) (Fund 2001) and reserving
$2,464,209 in contingency to be held at the STA,

2. Programming $8,615,657 in FY 2008/2009 to street maintenance
programs (Fund 2005),

3. Accepting the FY 2006/2007 Measure A Construction (Fund 2001) interest
allocation in the amount of $2,532,783;

Policy Considerations: The proposed FY 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure
Plan provides funding for transportation improvements which support the City's
Strategic Plan goals to improve and expand public safety, achieve sustainability
and enhance livability, and expand economic development throughout the City.






Fiscal Year 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan January 15, 2008

Environmental Considerations: Adoption of the FY 2008/2009 Measure A
Expenditure Plan is not a “project” as defined by the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15378, because it does not involve an
activity that will cause a direct or indirect change in the environment. Therefore,
it does not require further environmental review. Each project and program in the
Expenditure Plan is subject to individual environmental analysis.

Rationale for Recommendation: The STA requires the City to submit a
Measure A Expenditure Plan to the STA in order to show how the City intends to
allocate Measure A Construction funding for the upcoming fiscal year. Approving
the FY 2008/2009 Expenditure Plan is necessary for staff to submit the plan to
the STA.

Financial Considerations: At the November 13, 2007 Council Workshop on the New
Measure A which takes effect on April 1, 2009, staff presented two transportation
programming options; Option A and Option B (preferred) see Attachment 4 and 5 which
provided a balanced transportation Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for FY
2009/2010 through FY 2013/2014.

Since that workshop, staff has received updated revenue projections for Major Street
Construction Tax (Fund 2007) and Measure A Construction and Maintenance (Fund
2001 and 2005). It is projected that revenues from Major Street Construction Tax will
decline from $5.4 million to $3 million annually. Furthermore, STA has advised on
November 14, 2007 that Measure A revenues are projected to decrease 10% from the
revenues assumed at the November 13, 2007 workshop. As a result of the revenue
reductions beginning in FY 2009/2010, staff proposes advancing the recommended
program cuts in Option B from FY 2009/2010 to FY 2008/2009. The FY 2008/2009
Measure A Expenditure Plan reflects these cuts and results in a balanced five (5) year
Transportation CIP for FY 2008/2009 to FY 2012/2013.

In FY 2008/2009, the City of Sacramento will receive $10,769,571 in Measure A
Construction revenue (Fund 2001) and $8,615,657 in Measure A Maintenance revenue
(Fund 2005). These FY 2008/2009 revenues will be brought to the City Council for
appropriation during the annual CIP budget approval process. The recommended FY
2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan for capital projects (Fund 2001) includes
programmed allocations totaling $8,305,362 and sets aside $2,464,209 in Contingency
at STA for future Measure A Construction (Fund 2001) programming.

Additionally, the City received a FY 2006/2007 Measure A Construction interest
allocation of $2,532,783 in the current fiscal year which will be set aside in Contingency
at STA for future Measure A Construction (Fund 2001) programming.

In anticipation of the New Measure A proceeds (New Construction and New
Maintenance funding), staff is requesting the creation of two additional funds to be
established to properly account for the new revenue sources in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles. These new funds would cover New Measure
A Construction (Fund 2025) and New Measure A Maintenance (Fund 2026). Staff is



Fiscal Year 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan January 15, 2008

also requesting approval to change the fund name of Fund 2023 New Measure A
Construction to Fund 2023 New Measure A Project Construction. Fund 2023 New
Measure A Project Construction will be used to support the project specific Measure A
funding only.

Emerging Small Business Development (ESBD): No goods or services are being
purchased with this action.

Respectfully Submitted by: l\) . mw

Nicholas Theocharides
Engineering Services Manager

Approved b%bbﬂt{’

o Jerry Way
\_Director of Transportation

Recommendation Approved:

L

RAY KERRIDGE
ﬁ o~ City Manager

Table of Contents:
Fg 1 Report

Attachments

1 Pg 4 Background

2 g 9 FY 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan Project/Program
Descriptions and Allocations

- Pg 7 Comparison Table — Recommended FY 2008/2009 Measure A
Expenditure Plan vs. FY 2007/2008 Approved Measure A
Expenditure Plan

4 Pg 10  New Measure A Renewal — Option A

5 Pg 11 New Measure A Renewal — Option B

6 Pg 12  Resolution



Fiscal Year 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan January 15, 2008

ATTACHMENT 1
Background Information:

FY 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan

At the November 13, 2007 Council Workshop on the New Measure A which takes effect
on April 1, 2009, staff presented two transportation programming options; Option A and
Option B (preferred) see Attachment 4 and 5 which provided a balanced transportation
Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for FY 2009/2010 through FY 2013/2014. Since
that workshop, staff has received updated revenue projections for Major Street
Construction Tax (Fund 2007) and Measure A Construction and Maintenance (Fund
2001 and 2005). It is projected that revenues from Major Street Construction Tax will
decline from $5.4 million to $3 million annually. Furthermore, STA has advised on
November 14, 2007 that Measure A revenues are projected to decrease 10% from the
revenues assumed at the November 13, 2007 workshop. As a result of these revenue
reductions beginning in FY 2009/2010, staff proposes advancing the recommended
program cuts in Option B from FY 2009/2010 to FY 2008/2009. The FY 2008/2009
Measure A Expenditure Plan reflects these cuts and results in a balanced five (5) year
transportation CIP for FY 2008/2009 through FY 2012/2013.

In 1988, Sacramento County voters approved Measure A, a one-half percent sales tax
for transportation projects. Each year, in January, the City of Sacramento is required to
submit a Measure A Expenditure Plan to the STA in order to show how the City intends
to allocate Measure A Construction funding for the upcoming fiscal year. In June, the
City Council takes action to formally appropriate this funding to specific projects and
programs via the Capital Improvement Program.

The FY 2008/2009 Measure A Construction revenue is $10,769,571 and the City's FY
2006/2007 interest allocation is $2,532,783. The City’s FY 2008/2009 Measure A
revenue for maintenance is $8,615,657. Measure A Maintenance allocations are used
to fund street maintenance operations, traffic signal maintenance, bridge maintenance,
guardrail replacement, hollow sidewalk monitoring, and overlay and street seals
programs. Measure A Maintenance allocation recommendations will be brought to the
City Council during the June CIP budget approval process. Attachment 2 shows the
projects and programs recommended to receive Measure A Construction funding in FY
2008/2009. Attachment 3 provides a comparison between the recommended FY
2008/2009 Expenditure Plan allocations and the projects and what was approved in the
FY 2007/2008 Measure A Expenditure Plan.



Fiscal Year 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan

January 15, 2008

ATTACHMENT 2

FY 2008/2009 MEASURE A EXPENDITURE PLAN PROJECT/PROGRAM

DESCRIPTIONS AND ALLOCATIONS

Train Horn Quiet Zone | A 24- hour qulet zone has been establlshed for $400 000
(TK86/T15058200) the North-South line from Meadowview Rd. to C

St. covering 28 of 42 crossings. Some safety

improvements still need to be installed. Next

phase is to establish a quiet zone on the North-

South line from C St. to Elkhorn Blvd., from 20th

St. to 28th St. on the East-West line and

Southeast Line.
Economic Construction of infrastructure related to economic $176,400
Development Program | development activities. Improvements are
(TPO8/T15086000) focused in non-redevelopment areas, particularly

the identified commercial corridors. Project funds

will be leveraged with private funds as well as

Utilities and SHRA funds. Staff will return to

council to identify specific projects and funding

amounts.
McClellan Heights Construction of basic infrastructure to include $1,000,000
Infrastructure specific curb, gutter, streetlights and sidewalks.
(TU38/T15016000)
Median Turn Lane Construction or modification of medians, left turn $50,000
Program lanes, two way left turn lanes, and striping of
(TV01/S15071600) various locations within the City.
Pedestrian Safety Installation of pedestrian enhancements including $75,000
Program marked crosswalks, countdown pedestrian
(RI26/T15075000) signals, signalized pedestrian crossings and

associated curb ramps.
Pedestrian Installation of pedestrian improvements $50,000
Improvements consistent with the City’s Pedestrian Master Plan
(RR26/T15075200) including curbs, gutters, sidewalks and

crosswalks. Includes preparation of a pedestrian

safety education and enforcement program.
Public Rights of Way | Construction of curb ramps, retrofitting, barrier $4,178,962
Accessibility Program | removal, and accessibility improvements within
(RG76/T15075900) the public rights of way.




Fiscal Year 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan

January 15, 2008

Speed Humps Installation of speed humps including program $300,000
Program support.
(SH89/S15071200)
Neighborhood Traffic | Development and implementation of $470,000
Management Program | neighborhood traffic plans to control volume and
(TS31/515071100) speed of neighborhood traffic.
Bikeway Program Provision of on-street bicycle facilities on streets $150,000
(TV31/T15007000) within the City of Sacramento as listed in the

Transportation Programming Guide.
On-Street Diagonal Replacement of parallel parking with angled $25,000
Parking Program parking as requested where feasible.
(TT61/S15071500)
Traffic Control Installation of new traffic signs and markings that $80,000
Enhancement are prescribed and/or requested and which are
(Outsource Markings | not related to maintenance.
Program)
(SJ86/S15071000)
Traffic Signal Safety Miscellaneous traffic signal modifications, safety $200,000
Program studies, Plans Specifications and Estimates
(SL26/S15074100) (PS&E) as required, advanced flashers and traffic

signal enhancements.
Central City Two-Way | This allocation closes the funding gap to $1,150,000
Conversion Program | complete City Council’s top five priority
(TL60/T15008001) conversion projects: 19" Street (H Street to

Broadway), 21% Street (I Street to W Street), N

Street (21% to 28™ Street), 3" Street (I to J

Street), J Street (Alhambra to J Street), 9" and

10" Street (E Street to | Street).

TOTAL $8,305,362

NOTE: The FY 2008/2009 Measure A Construction allocation is $10,769,571 of which
$8,305,362 is recommended for programming to projects and programs and $2,464,209 is

recommended to be left in contingency at STA for future programming needs.




5 _ _ (00052051 1/921Y)
uipun} weiboud o} abueyo oN | 000'GL$ 000°'G.$ welboid Ajejes ueljsapad
5 ; : (0091 20G1S/LOAL)
uipuny weiboid o} abueyd oN | 000'0S$ 000°0S$ welibold aueT uin] Ueipapy

'6002/800Z A4 Ul uoijedojje awi-auo e Aq

paJanod aq uol|jiw | $ uonebigo Bulurewss ay}
SpuawiWwooal yels ‘/00Z ‘S| JequsAoN uo pjay (00091L0S1.L/8N.L)
doysiop) v @insesiy MeN [1ounod AQ ey} Jed | 000°000'L$ 000°002$ ainjonyisenu| syybiaH ue|91DoN

(2002 pun4) senuanay

Xe ] UOl}JonJ}suo? joang Joley woly awoo |[im
uoneoo|le 009'8ire$ Bulutewsas syl '000'6ZS$ (00098051 .1/804.1)
S 6002/800C A ul uonedojie [ejo} 8y | 00¥'9LL$ 000'009% sweibold juswdojaaaq 21Wouoog

‘papuny Ajin} s1 weuboid *(200z pund)
Xe| uolonisuo) jeans Jolepy Agq papuny aq 03 si (00E120S1S/LONS)
weiboid (001) 48)ua suoneladQ dujel] Sy} 1o} weJboid
uoneooje [enuue 000'GL¥$ 6002/8002 Ad ®YL | 0% 000'G9€$ (D01) 19ua9 suonesado oiel |

‘papuny Ajin} si weliboid

(2002 pund) xe] uononisuo jeaxg Jolepy
Aq papuny aq 0} si }0aloid jeubis oujel} e 10} (00£¥20S1.S/LONS)
uoneaojie [enuue 000 00¥$ 6002/800Z A4 UL | 0$ 000°00¥$ sjeubig oijel] maN
‘1osloud sy o) uoneaoj|e jeuy (00285051 1/98)1)
ay} aq ||m sty “Buipuny weiboid ur sbueyds oN | 000'00+$ 000°00%$ QUo7 18IND UIOH ulel |
S . ~ueld | ue|d ainjipuadx3y :BE:z eloid HENHLN n__o,

o..:zu:eaxm Y ainses|y :
Y ainsea|y xv,oxo._na(
moouaoon >n_ moomt.oom >n_

ue|d ainjipuadxy y ainseay vm>o._nn_< 800Z/.00Z Ad "SA ue|d ainjipuadxy y ainses|\ 600Z/800Z Ad PPpUaWIWIOddY
9|qe] uosuedwon

€ INJWHOVLLY

8002 ‘gl Aienuer

ue|d ainypuadx3 v ainses|y 600Z/800Z JeA [eosiH




800z ‘gl Asenuep

'6002/800¢ Ad 01 01L0¢2/600C Ad Wolj psouenpe
aq uolonpal siy} Buipuswiwooal Mou SI Jels
'0L02/600Z Ad Ul Buiuels 000'051$ O} 000'05+$
wou Juswpuswe Buiwwesbold jenuue auy} jeyy
papuawiwodal yels ‘00z ‘Sl JoquSAON Uo pjay (0002005} 1L/LEAL)
doysyiop v @inses|y meN [1ounod AN 8yl Jad | 000°051$ 000°'05¥$ welbold Aemayig
. : , (00L1L20SLS/LESL)
Buipuny weiboid o} abueyo oN | 000'0L¥$ 000°0L¥$ weiboid Jwbpy oes| pooyloqybiaN
'600¢2/800C Ad 03 0L02/6002 A4 Wolj psdoueApe
aq uononpai siy} Buipuawiwooal mou si
#eisS '01L02/600Z A4 Ul Buiels 0$ 0} 000°8¥8°L$
wouy paonpal aq Buiwwelboid jenuue ay} jey;
papuaLLWIo2al Yels ‘/00Z ‘Sl JOqWSAON Uo pjay (00725051 1/L0N.1)
doysyiop) ¥ @inses|y maN [1ouno) AjD 8y 1ed | 0% 000'8¥8°L$ weibold uononiisuooay 10a1S
. . . (0021 L0S1S/68HS)
Buipuny weiboid o} ebueys oN | 000'00€$ 000°00¢$ weiboiq dwnHy peadg
'600¢2/800¢ Ad ul papuny
AlIny s weibold sjuswalinbal |ejo} 18A02
0} JuaIoIYyns ale saouejeq weiboid ‘senuanal (00652051 1/9/94)
Xe| SES) pue 20UBuUSUIB|\ PUB UOI}ONIISU0) we.boiyg
Y @inses|\ |enuue jo 9%0g s! Bulwweibold | Z96'8LL ¥$ 000'000°9% Aujiqissaooy Aep Jo siybiy oligng
'6002/800¢ A4
0} 0L02/600C Ad woJ} padueApe 8q uononpal
sly} Buipuswiwodal mou si Jels 010z/6002
A4 ul Buipels 000'05$ 03 Allenuue 000'00¥$
woJuj paonpal aq bulwwelbolid [enuue ay} jeu}
papuawwodal yels ‘/00Z ‘€l JequianoN uo piay (0025205 1.1/924Y)
doysyiopA v @inses|y maN [ounod AjD eyl Jad | 000'05$ 000'00¥%$ sjuswanoldw) ueljsapad
T . PRI 81614 MBN/IBGINN di5)

N/18q

ueld ainjipuadx3 v ainses|y 6002/800Z JESA [e9S!4



‘'spaau Bulwwesboid ainyny o) 1 S 1e Aouabunuod ul ya| Buiaqg si 60Z' 79
6002/8002 Ad LLG'692.°0L$ 2UIJO "L2G'692°0L$ S! UOHEIO||E BNUSARI UOIIONIISUO) Y ainses|y 6002/800C Ad 1BNYY J1ON

Z$

UONE0||E UOIIONIISUOD) VY SINSE3|\

‘Buipuny weliboid o} abueyd oN

000'SZ$

000°GZ$

602 ¥9v'C$ 62v' L0G'L$ V1S 1e Aouabunuon
29¢£'50£‘8$ 000°€90°Z1L$ Buiwweiboid TV10L
(1S1031 18 3) 1S ,01 pue ,6 ‘(1S
[ o} eiqueyly) 1S (1S r 0} 1) 1S € ‘(1S 8¢
0} 5s12) 1SN (ISM 01 1S 1) 1S L Z ‘(Aempeoig
0} 1S H) 1S ;61 :s}osloid uolsioAu0d
Aoud aaly doj s j1ouno) Ay aye|dwiod (10080051 1/$91L)
0} deB Buipuny sy} sasojo uoiedojje siyl | 000051 L$ 03 uoisIaAuo)) Aem-om] Al |enua)
(2002 pun4) xe] uononsuo
192418 Joleyy Aq papunj aq 0} S| uoledo|e
[enuue 000'GL$ 6002/800Z Ad @UL1'600Z/8002
Ad40310102/6002 A4 Wolj peoueipe
aq uononpal siy} Buipuswiwiosal mou si Yeys
'0L02/600Z Ad Ul Buiels 000'G/$ 0} 000'00Z$
woJ} Juswpuaswe Buiwwelboid jenuue ayj ey
papusWLWLIOdal Yels ‘/00Z ‘€] JoquWaAoN uo pjay (00S¥20S1S/9Z1S)
doysxJopn v 2insesy MaN [1ouno) AND ayy Jed | 0% 000°002$ weiboid uondwa-aid [eubig oiyel |
. _ ; (001¥2051S/9271S)
Buipuny weiboid o} abueyd oN | 000°'00Z$ 000°00Z$ weiboid Ajojes |eubig oiyel |
: _ : (0001 0SS /98rS)
Buipuny weiboud o} sbueyo oN | 000°08$ 000'08$ welboid Juswasueyug [0U0D) dlyel |
(00512061S/1L911)

Blc

8002 ‘Gl Asenuep

ue|d ainjipuadx:

mmbw-co
T

ue|d ainjipuadx3 \ 2Inses|\ 600Z/800Z JESA [0Sl



Fiscal Year 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan

January 15, 2008

Attachment 4 — Option A

~ Option

al Budget

CB56- Corp Yard Main{énéhéé “P'r'égr'am

$20,000 $0 $20,000
RA26- Bridge Maintenance Program $25,000 -$5,450 $19,550
RA32- Highway Bridge Program $50,000 -$10,900 $39,100
RC46- Hollow Sidewalk Monitoring Program $65,000 -$14,170 $50,830
RG26- Pavement Management Application Update
Progiih g PP » $50,000 $0 $50,000
RG76 — Public Right-of-Way Accessibility Program (ADA
Obligation) : 4 FEEN ( $4,960,000 $0 $4,960,000
RHO1- Street Repair Partnering Program $100,000 -$21,800 $78,200
RH31- Street Overlays and Seals Program $3,900,000 -$850,200 $3,049,800
RI26- Pedestrian Safety Program $75,000 -$16,350 $58,650
RJ01- Guardrail Replacement Program $50,000 -$10,900 $39,100
RRO06- Captain Jerry's Safety Program $15,000 -$3,270 $11,730
RR26- Pedestrian Improvements Program $400,000 -$87,200 $312,800
SHB89- Speed Hump Program $300,000 -$65,400 $234,600
SJ86- Traffic Control Enhancement Program $80,000 -$17,440 $62,560
SJ96- Citywide Street Lighting Program $30,000 -$6,540 $23,460
SK12- Safety Light Replacement Program $113,952 -$24,842 $89,110
SL26- Traffic Signal Safety Upgrade Program $200,000 -$43,600 $156,400
SMO01- New Traffic Signals Program $400,000 -$87,200 $312,800
SR01- Traffic Operations Center Program $415,000 -$90,470 $324,530
SS01- Traffic Signal Maintenance Program $405,000 -$88,290 $316,710
ST26- Signal Pre-Emption Program $200,000 -$43,600 $156,400
ST31- Street Light Relamp Program $85,000 -$18,530 $66,470
TJ94- Overwidth Pavement Reimbursement Program $1,500,000 -$327,000 $1,173,000
TP08- Economic Development Program $800,000 -$174,400 $625,600
TRO1- Street Reconstruction Program $1,848,000 -$1,848,000 $0
TS31- Neighborhood Traffic Management Program $470,000 -$102,460 $367,540
TT61- On-Street Diagonal Parking Program $25,000 -$5,450 $19,550
TU38- McClellan Heights Infrastructure $0 $0 $0
TV01- Median Turn Lane Program $50,000 -$10,900 $39,100
TV31- Bikeway Program $150,000 -$32,700 $117,300
'Pl';ﬁgﬁr\a- rﬁtreetscape Planning, Design and Construction $350,000 -$350,000 $0
TZBB- Major Street Improvements $5,092,157 | -$1,110,090 $3,982,067
TOTAL e $22 224, 109 -$5,467,152 $16,756,957
D;scretlonary Capltal avallable for Pro;ects and Programs . $15,170,000
Shegtbh.,. -~ - @ @ - -$1,586,957
Allocate $1 594 000 of Measure A reserve funds to balance program $1,594,000

Note: Option A produces a balanced budget by:

1. Maintaining the Corp Yard Maintenance, Pavement Management Application Update and Public Right-
of- Way Accessibility Program at the Current Program Average Annual Budget level.
2. Eliminating the Street Reconstruction Program and Streetscape Planning, Design and Construction

Program.

3. Cutting all remaining project and program budgets by 21.8%.
4. Spending down the Measure A reserve balance of $8.0 million over & years ($1.59 million annually).

10




Fiscal Year 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan January 15, 2008

~ Transportation CIP Projects/Program
- - B'ﬁdg'e't s
CB56- Corp Yard Maintenance Program $20,000 $20,000
RA26- Bridge Maintenance Program $25,000 $25,000
RA32- Highway Bridge Program $50,000 $50,000
RC46- Hollow Sidewalk Monitoring Program $65,000 $65,000
RG26- Pavement Management Application Update Program $50,000 30 $50,000
RG76 — Public Right-of-Way Accessibility (ADA Obligation) $4,960,000 30 $4,960,000
RHO01- Street Repair Partnering Program $100,000 $0 $100,000
RH31- Street Overlays and Seals Program $3,900,000 $0 $3,900,000
RI26- Pedestrian Safety Program $75,000 $0 $75,000
RJ01- Guardrail Replacement Program $50,000 $0 $50,000
RRO6- Captain Jerry's Safety Program $15,000 30 $15,000
RR26- Pedestrian Improvements Program $400,000 -$350,000 $50,000
SHB89- Speed Hump Program $300,000 $0 $300,000
SJ86- Traffic Control Enhancement Program $80,000 $0 $80,000
SJ96- Citywide Street Lighting Program $30,000 $0 $30,000
SK12- Safety Light Replacement Program $113,952 $0 $113,952
SL26- Traffic Signal Safety Upgrade Program $200,000 $0 $200,000
SMO01- New Traffic Signals Program $400,000 $0 $400,000
SR01- Traffic Operations Center Program $415,000 $0 $415,000
SS01- Traffic Signal Maintenance Program $405,000 $0 $405,000
ST26- Signal Pre-Emption Program $200,000 -$125,000 $75,000
ST31- Street Light Relamp Program $85,000 $0 $85,000
TJ94- Overwidth Pavement Reimbursement Program $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000
TP08- Economic Development Program $800,000 -$275,000 $525,000
TRO1- Street Reconstruction Program $1,848,000 -$1,848,000 $0
TS31- Neighborhood Traffic Management Program $470,000 $0 $470,000
TT61- On-Street Diagonal Parking Program $25,000 30 $25,000
TU38- McClellan Heights Infrastructure $0 $0 $0
TV01- Median Turn Lane Program $50,000 $0 $50,000
TV31- Bikeway Program $150,000 $0 $150,000
TVAA- Streetscape Planning, Design & Construction Program $350,000 -$350,000 $0
$5,092,157 -$2,511,884 $2,580,273
$22,224,109 | -$5,459,884 $16,764,225
$15,170,000
_ -$1,594,225
Allocate $1,594,000 A reserve funds to balan $1,594,225

Note: Option B prdd't'.lces'a' balanced budget by:

1.

o s w

Reducing the Pedestrian Improvements Program from $400,000 to $50,000 which leaves enough funding to seek State
and Federal Grants.

Reducing the Signal Pre-emption Program from $200,000 to $75,000. This funding allows ten traffic signals to be
upgraded annually with preemption.

Reducing the Economic Development Program from $800,000 to $525,000.

Eliminating the Street Reconstruction Program.

Eliminating the Streetscape Planning, Design and Construction Program. This program has funded preparation of
streetscape master plans. Backlogs of these plans exist without design and construction funding.

Reducing the Major Street Improvements Program from $5,092,000 to $2,580,000. This funding is sufficient to cover
matches for State and Federal grants and one medium size discretionary Capital Improvement Project.

Spending down the Measure A reserve balance of $8.0 million over 5 years ($1.59 million annually).

11



Fiscal Year 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan January 15, 2008

ATTACHMENT 6
RESOLUTION NO.
Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

ADOPT FY 2008/2009 MEASURE A
EXPENDITURE PLAN AND RELATED APPROVALS

BACKGROUND

A. In 1988 Sacramento County voters approved Measure A, a one-half percent sales
tax for transportation projects. The City’s Measure A revenue for FY 2008/2009 is
$10,769,571 for Construction (Fund 2001) and $8,615,657 for Maintenance Fund
(2005). The 2006/2007 Measure A Construction interest allocation is $2,532,783.

B. Each year, in January, the City of Sacramento is required to submit a Measure A
Expenditure Plan to the STA in order to show how the City intends to allocate
Measure A construction funding for the upcoming fiscal year. In June, the City
Council takes action to formally appropriate this funding to specific projects and
programs.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The FY 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan is adopted;

a. The FY 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan shall be comprised of the
following construction projects and programs:

P | Measuron
: = 1201-500-TK86 |
b Gaiet <one 2001-50000-51000000-T 15058200 e
Economic Development 201-500-TP0O8 $176.400
Program 2001-50000-51000000-T15086000 '
. 201-500-TU38 $1.000.000
McClellan Heights Infrastructure 2001-50000-51000000-T 15016000 WUU,
. 201-500-TV01 $50,000
Median/ Turn Lane Program 2001-50000-51000000- S15071600
. 201-500-RI26 $75.000
Pedestrian Safety Program 2001-50000-51000000- T15075000 ’

12



Fiscal Year 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan

January 15, 2008

Pedestrian Improvements 201-500-RR2 $50.000
Program 2001-50000-51000000- T15075200 .
Public Right of Way Accessibility $4,178,962
Program 201-500-RG76
(Curb Ramp Construction 2001-50000-51000000- T15075900
Program)
201-500-SH89
SpEes Hilip Frogram 2001-50000-51000000- $15071200 i
Neighborhood Traffic 201-500-TS31 $470.000
Management Program 2001-50000-51000000- S15071100 '
. 201-500-TV31
By Hogram 2001-50000-51000000- T15007000 T
On-Street Diagonal Parking 201-500-TT61 $25.000
Program 2001-50000-51000000- S15071500 :
Traffic Control Enhancement 201-500-SJ86 $80.000
Program 2001-50000-51000000- S15071000
e 201-500-SL26
Traffic Signal Safety Program | 504_50000-51000000- S15074100 ey
Central City Two-Way 201-500-TL63 $1.150.000
Conversion 2001-50000-51000000- T15008001 o= 1
TOTAL $8,305,362

b. The FY 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan-Measure A Maintenance
is to be funded at $8,615,657.

2, Staff is directed to submit the FY 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan to
the Sacramento Transportation Authority (STA) for approval.

3. The FY 2008/2009 Capital Improvement Program budget will include the FY
2006/2007 Measure A Construction interest allocation in the amount of
$2,532,783 to be held in contingency at STA.

Staff is directed to submit the FY 2006/2007 Measure A Construction interest

allocation funding plan to the Sacramento Transportation Authority (STA) for

approval.

5. Approving the Fund 2023 (Fund 291) New Measure A Construction name
change to Fund 2023 New Measure A Project Construction.

13



Fiscal Year 2008/2009 Measure A Expenditure Plan January 15, 2008

Authorize staff to establish two new funds to properly account for the new
funding source in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles:

Fund 2025 New Measure A Construction, and Fund 2026 New Measure A
Maintenance.

14








